



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE
FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY

| | |
|-----------------------------------|---|
| AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF | : |
| DELAWARE; | : |
| | : |
| Plaintiff-Appellant, | : |
| | : |
| | : |
| v. | : |
| | : |
| DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; | : |
| | : |
| | : |
| Defendant-Appellee. | : |
| | : |

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS..... | 2 |
| QUESTION PRESENTED | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| I. The FOIA Statute..... | 3 |
| II. The Parties | 4 |
| III. The FOIA Request and Denial | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. The <i>Danberg</i> Test is Contrary to FOIA's Text, Structure, History, and Purpose and Should be Disregarded..... | 7 |
| II. This Court Should Adopt a Brightline Rule that the Litigation Exemption Only Applies to Attorney Work Product..... | 13 |
| III. Even under the <i>Danberg</i> Test, the Litigation Exemption was Improperly Invoked Because no Nexus was Shown Between the Documents and any Potential Litigation. | 17 |
| Conclusion..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Adger v. Coupe</i> , D. Del. C.A. No. 1:18-cv-02048-GBW | 2 |
| <i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Delaware v. Danberg</i> , C.A. No. 06C-08-067-JRS, 2007 WL 901592 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 15, 2007) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Claxton Ent. v. Evans County Bd. Of Comm'r</i> , 549 S.E.2d 830 (Ga. App. 2001)..... | 7 |
| <i>Fairley v. Superior Court</i> , 66 Cal. App. 4th 1414 (Ct. App. 1998) | 16 |
| <i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Univ. of Delaware</i> , 267 A.3d 996 (Del. 2021) | 2 |
| <i>Lane County Sch. Dist. v. Parks</i> , 55 Or. App. 416 (1981) | 16 |
| <i>Mell v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 835 A.2d 141 (Del. Super. Ct. 2003)..... | 8 |
| <i>Office of Pub. Def. v. Delaware State Police</i> , 2003 WL 1769758 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 31, 2003) | 15 |
| <i>Samuel v. Centene Corp.</i> , De. Del. C.A. No. 1:23-cv-01134-GBW-SRF | 2 |
| <i>Friends of H. Fletcher Brown Mansion v. City of Wilmington</i> , 34 A.3d 1055 (Del. 2011)..... | 10 |
| <i>Vanella on Behalf of Delaware Call v. Duran</i> , C.A. No. K24A-02-002, 2024 WL 5201305 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 23, 2024) | 3, 14 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--------------------------------|---------|
| 29 Del. C. § 10001 | 1, 3, 8 |
| 29 Del. C. § 10002(o)..... | 3 |
| 29 Del. C. § 10002(o)(11)..... | 10 |
| 29 Del. C. § 10002(o)(13)..... | 10 |

| | |
|--|----|
| 29 Del. C. § 10003(a)..... | 3 |
| 29 Del. C. § 10005(b)..... | 2 |
| 29 Del. C. §10005(c)..... | 3 |
| 29 Del. C. 10005(e)..... | 2 |
| Cal. Government Code § 7927.200 | 16 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 192.345(1) | 16 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Del. Op. Atty. Gen. 02–I812</i> (May 21, 2002) | 19 |
| <i>Del. Op. Atty. Gen. 06–IB09</i> (2006) | 9 |
| <i>Del. Op. Atty. Gen. 11–IIB15</i> (2011)..... | 9 |
| <i>Del. Op. Atty. Gen. 24-IB42</i> (2024)..... | 8 |
| <i>Del. Op. Atty. Gen. 24-IB50</i> (2024)..... | 8 |
| Delaware Department of Justice, <i>Attorney General’s Opinions</i> , https://attorneygeneral.delaware.gov/opinions/ | 15 |
| PERTAIN, Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024) | 8 |
| SS 2 for SB 256..... | 11 |
| State of Oregon Department of Justice AG’s Public Records and Meetings Manual, at (2024), https://www.doj.state.or.us/oregon-department-of-justice/public-records/attorneygenerals-public-records-and-meetings-manual/ | 16 |

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3)(B) 14, 17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Del. Const. Art. 1 § 9 12
